SPSO decision report



Sector: Health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

C complained about the treatment which they received from the practice. C said that they were ill and had been discharged from hospital following a diagnosis of pancreatitis (inflammation of the pancreas). C saw a GP twice in one month, who diagnosed gastric issues and prescribed Peptac (medication for heartburn/indigestion). C said that they continued to worsen and saw the GP again, who again felt the problem was gastric issues and increased the dosage of Omeprazole (medication for heartburn/indigestion). C said that their condition again worsened and two days later C was admitted to hospital as an emergency where it was found that they had a pancreatic infection, and C remained as an in-patient for some weeks. C felt that their concerns had been dismissed and that, had appropriate treatment been given, their condition would not have been so severe or life-threatening.

We took independent advice from a GP. We found that the practice had provided appropriate care and treatment in view of C's reported symptoms and medical history. There was no clinical requirement that C should have been admitted to hospital at an earlier date. We did not uphold the complaint.

